

No. 21-454

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF *PETITIONERS*

THOMAS J. WARD\*  
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
OF THE U.S.  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8230  
tward@nahb.org  
\* *Counsel of Record*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. THERE ARE VARIOUS TYPES OF WATERBODIES THAT THE COURT COULD CONSIDER TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Tidal Waters.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. The “Navigable Waters of the United States” or <i>The Daniel Ball</i> Waters.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. Rivers and Harbors Act Waters.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>D. Navigable in Fact Waterbodies.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>E. The Agencies’ Regulatory Definition of “Waters of the United States” or The “(a)(1)” Waters.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. THE TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS ARE <i>THE DANIEL BALL</i> WATERS.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. In <i>Rapanos</i>, Justice Scalia and Justice Kennedy Equate the Traditional Navigable Waters With <i>The Daniel Ball</i> Waters.....</b>	<b>14</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
<b>B. The Agencies Incorrectly Interpret The Term Traditional Navigable Waters .....</b>	17
<b>III. THE EPA HAS NOT DETERMINED THAT PRIEST LAKE IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” .....</b>	20
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	24

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A. Table 1.....A-1

Appendix B. Interim Guidance on the *Rapanos*  
and *Carabell* Supreme Court Decision,  
July 5, 2006 .....B-1

Appendix C. Waters of Idaho Regulated  
Under Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors  
Act of 1899.....C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akins v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Econ. Light &amp; Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921).....	8, 9
<i>Emp. Sols. Staffing Grp. II, L.L.C. v. Off. of Chief Admin. Hearing Officer</i> , 833 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Escanaba &amp; Lake Mich. Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678, 682 (1883).....	5
<i>Exec. Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972).....	8
<i>Hardy Salt Co. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1974).....	10-11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	6, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. Froehlke</i> , 578 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Lykes Bros. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 64 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932).....	6
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed Dist. v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1979).....	9, 11
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Alexander</i> , 613 F.2d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18
<i>Perry v. Haines</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903).....	6
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	6, 12, 18
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851).....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States and Carabell v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. F. E. R. C.</i> , 681 F.2d 1134 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	18
<i>State of Oklahoma v. State of Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	13
<i>Tundidor v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 831 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. DeFelice</i> , 641 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926).....	12
<i>United States v. The Montello</i> , 78 U.S. (10 Wall.) 411 (1870).....	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1984), <i>rev'd</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Sasser</i> , 967 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1992).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stoeco Homes, Inc.</i> 498 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	6, 11
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971) .....	12

**STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS**

33 U.S.C. § 401 .....	9	
33 U.S.C. § 403 .....	9	
33 U.S.C. § 407 .....	9-10	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1) .....	1, 13, 19	
33 C.F.R. § 329.4 .....	10	
40 C.F.R. § 120.2 .....	13, 19	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	1	
The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22250 (April 21, 2020) .....		13
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States” 80 Fed. Reg. 37054 (June 29, 2015) .....		13
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Eng’rs, 51 Fed. Reg. 41206 (Nov. 13, 1986)....		13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

Page(s)

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Virginia S. Albrecht and Stephen M. Nickelsburg, <i>Could SWANCC Be Right? A New Look at the            Legislative History of the Clean Water Act,</i> 32 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News &amp; Analysis</i> , 11402 (Sept. 2002).....	15
John F. Baughman, <i>Balancing Commerce, History,            and Geography: Defining the Navigable Waters of            the United States</i> , 90 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1028 (1992)..	6
Mark B. Harmon & Harry T. Gower, III, <i>Prosecuting Marine Pollution Crimes</i> , 5 <i>U.S.F. Mar. L.J.</i> 241 (1993) .....	9
Mike Brodwater, Evidence of Logging Past, <i>THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW</i> , July 25, 2010, <i>www.spokesman.com/stories/20210/jul/            25/evidence-of-logging-past/</i> .....	23
Idaho Dept. of Fish and Game, Fisheries Mgmt Plan: 2007-2012, <a href="https://idfg.idaho.gov/old-web/docs/wildlife/planFisheries.pdf">https://idfg.idaho.gov/old-            web/docs/wildlife/planFisheries.pdf</a> .....	23
Lakes Considered Navigable For State Title Purposes, <a href="https://www.idl.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2020/01/list-navigable-lakes-rivers-1-1.pdf">https://www.idl.idaho.gov/wp-            content/uploads/sites/2/2020/01/list-navigable-            lakes-rivers-1-1.pdf</a> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
Navigability Determinations for the Thirteenth Dist., <a href="https://www.pacificarea.uscg.mil/Portals/8/District_13/dpw/docs/Navigability_Determination_fr_the_13th_Coast_Guard_District.pdf?ver=2017-06-20-135946-777">https://www.pacificarea.uscg.mil/Portals/8/District_13/dpw/docs/Navigability_Determination_fr_the_13th_Coast_Guard_District.pdf?ver=2017-06-20-135946-777</a> .....	23
Steamboat “Tyee” pulling log boom on Priest Lake, Idaho, Priest Lake Historical Photograph Collection, <a href="https://www.lib.uidaho.edu/digital/priestlake/items/priestlake224.html">https://www.lib.uidaho.edu/digital/priestlake/items/priestlake224.html</a> ....	23
U.S. EPA and U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Appendix D to the Jurisdictional Determination            Form Instructional Guidebook</i> (June 5, 2007), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/wotus/appendix-d-legal-definition-traditional-navigable-waters">https://www.epa.gov/wotus/appendix-d-legal-definition-traditional-navigable-waters</a> ..	14, 17, 18
